

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 501

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 04, 2021


AMRUT SCHEME


NO. 501 SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:

 SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBANAFF AIRSbe pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is implementing Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT) in Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the activities undertaken so far in all the cities under this scheme; and

(c) the details of funds sanctioned for the said projects, work/area-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a). Yes, Sir.


(b) and (c). The Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme to improve basic civic amenities viz. water supply, sewerage and septage management, storm water drainage, non-

motorised urban transport and development of green spaces and parks was launched on 25 June 2015 in 500 selected cities across the country, including 44 cities of the State of Maharashtra and 61 cities of State of Uttar Pradesh. The Mission has been extended up to 31 March, 2021.


Under AMRUT, State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) amounting to ₹7,759.32 crore, which includes committed Central Assistance of ₹3,534.08 crore, have been approved for the State of Maharashtra for the entire Mission period. So far, State of Maharashtra has taken up 196 projects costing ₹7,825.66 crore. Of which, 133 projects costing ₹787.83 crore have been completed and 63 projects costing ₹7,037.83 crore are under implementation.


Similarly, SAAPs amounting to ₹11,421.67 crore, which includes committed Central Assistance of ₹4,922.46 crore, have been approved for the State of Uttar Pradesh for the entire Mission period. So far, State of Uttar Pradesh has taken up

680 projects costing₹11,602.74 crore, of which 167 projects costing ₹1,047.55

crore have been completed, 458 projects costing ₹9,572.05 crore are under implementation, while 55 projects costing ₹983.14 crore are under tendering process.

Both the States of Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh have taken up projects in excess of their approved SAAP sizes and the entire excess cost shall be borne by the respective State Governments.


The city-wise and sector-wise details of projects taken up under the Mission by the States of Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh have been given at ANNEXURE – I and ANNEXURE – II respectively.


****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) AND (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 501 FOR ANSWER ON 04 FEBRUARY, 2021:


Details of projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Maharashtra Name of City Sector

Project cost

(In ₹ crore)

Achalpur


Others(Parks) 3.99

Water Supply 23.79

Achalpur Total   27.78

Ahmadnagar


Others(Parks) 4.98

Sewerage and Septage Management 131.07

Water Supply 140.75

Ahmadnagar Total   276.80

Akola


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 79.23

Water Supply 113.49

Akola Total   197.22

Ambarnath


Others(Parks) 4.55

Sewerage and Septage Management 68.11

Water Supply 14.06

Ambarnath Total   86.72

Amravati(MH)


Others(Parks) 4.37

Sewerage and Septage Management 81.87

Water Supply 114.94

Amravati(MH) Total   201.18

Aurangabad(MH) Others(Parks) 4.08

Badlapur


Others(Parks) 3.19

Sewerage and Septage Management 47.15

Water Supply 18.05

Badlapur Total   68.39

Barshi


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 112.40

Barshi Total   116.90

Bhiwandi Others(Parks) 4.55

Bhusawal


Others(Parks) 4.47

Water Supply 90.84

Bhusawal Total   95.31

Bid


Others(Parks) 2.94

Sewerage and Septage Management 165.80

Water Supply 114.63

Bid Total   283.37

Chandrapur


Others(Parks) 4.29

Sewerage and Septage Management 78.93

Water Supply 234.95

Chandrapur Total   318.17

Dhule


Others(Parks) 5.02

Sewerage and Septage Management 131.54

Water Supply 169.13

Dhule Total   305.69

Gondiya


Others(Parks) 1.46

Sewerage and Septage Management 134.07

Gondiya Total   135.53

Hinganghat


Others(Parks) 2.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 81.06

Water Supply 61.80


Hinganghat Total   145.36

Ichalkaranji


Others(Parks) 4.38

Water Supply 70.30

Ichalkaranji Total   74.68

Jalgaon


Others(Parks) 4.49

Sewerage and Septage Management 195.68

Water Supply 253.25

Jalgaon Total   453.42

Jalna


Others(Parks) 2.93

Sewerage and Septage Management 68.59

Jalna Total   71.52

Kalyan Dombivali


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 286.20

Water Supply 194.20

Kalyan Dombivali Total   484.90

Kolhapur


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 70.77

Water Supply 114.80

Kolhapur Total   190.07

Latur


Others(Parks) 4.20

Sewerage and Septage Management 139.42

Water Supply 46.44

Latur Total   190.06

Malegaon


Others(Parks) 5.06

Sewerage and Septage Management 98.43

Water Supply 79.45

Malegaon Total   182.94

Mira Bhayandar


Drainage 94.06

Others(Parks) 4.55

Water Supply 204.55

Mira Bhayandar Total   303.16

Nagpur


Others(Parks) 4.47

Water Supply 273.78

Nagpur Total   278.25

Nanded Waghala


Others(Parks) 4.50

Water Supply 24.18

Nanded Waghala Total   28.68

Nandurbar Others(Parks) 4.84

Nashik


Others(Parks) 4.36

Sewerage and Septage Management 82.25

Nashik Total   86.61

Navi Mumbai


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 132.87

Navi Mumbai Total   137.37

Osmanabad


Others(Parks) 4.46

Water Supply 68.83

Osmanabad Total   73.29

Panvel


Others(Parks) 4.50

Water Supply 223.93

Panvel Total   228.43

Parbhani


Others(Parks) 4.80

Water Supply 103.38

Parbhani Total   108.18

Pimpri Chinchwad


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 147.84

Water Supply 244.04

Pimpri Chinchwad Total   396.38


Pune


Others(Parks) 4.50

Water Supply 235.95

Pune Total   240.45

Sangli-Miraj Kupwad


Others(Parks) 4.50

Water Supply 104.66

Sangli-Miraj Kupwad Total   109.16

Satara


Others(Parks) 4.47

Sewerage and Septage Management 50.30

Water Supply 7.53

Satara Total   62.30

Shirdi


Others(Parks) 1.12

Water Supply 36.76

Shirdi Total   37.88

Solapur


Others(Parks) 4.50

Sewerage and Septage Management 180.24

Water Supply 71.64

Solapur Total   256.38

Thane


Others(Parks) 4.54

Sewerage and Septage Management 179.01

Thane Total   183.55

Udgir


Others(Parks) 4.50

Water Supply 108.00

Udgir Total   112.50

Ulhasnagar


Others(Parks) 3.51

Sewerage and Septage Management 98.17

Ulhasnagar Total   101.68

Vasai-Virar City


Others(Parks) 4.34

Water Supply 538.40

Vasai-Virar City Total   542.74

Wardha


Others(Parks) 4.01

Sewerage and Septage Management 101.22

Water Supply 35.47

Wardha Total   140.70

Yavatmal


Others(Parks) 4.21

Sewerage and Septage Management 196.76

Water Supply 277.52

Yavatmal Total   478.49

Note: Data as on 27.01.2021


ANNEXURE – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) AND (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 501 FOR ANSWER ON04 FEBRUARY, 2021:


Details of projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Uttar Pradesh

Name of City Sector

Cost of Project

(In ₹ crore)

Agra


Others(Parks) 8.84

Sewerage and Septage Management 389.81

Water Supply 172.46

Agra Total   571.11

Akbarpur


Others(Parks) 1.43

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.85

Water Supply 92.60

Akbarpur Total   98.88

Aligarh


Others(Parks) 4.08

Sewerage and Septage Management 87.26

Water Supply 283.38

Aligarh Total   374.72

Prayagraj


Others(Parks) 17.61

Sewerage and Septage Management 213.13

Water Supply 205.06

Allahabad Total   435.80

Amroha


Others(Parks) 1.59

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 13.99

Amroha Total   20.38

Ayodhya


Others(Parks) 4.01

Sewerage and Septage Management 47.66

Water Supply 61.60

Ayodhya Total   113.27

Azamgarh


Others(Parks) 1.63

Sewerage and Septage Management 64.19

Water Supply 14.17

Azamgarh Total   79.99

Bahraich


Others(Parks) 1.40

Sewerage and Septage Management 5.31

Water Supply 74.68

Bahraich Total   81.39

Ballia


Others(Parks) 1.85

Sewerage and Septage Management 37.81

Water Supply 4.15

Ballia Total   43.81

Banda


Others(Parks) 3.39

Sewerage and Septage Management 7.08

Water Supply 176.84

Banda Total   187.31

Baraut


Others(Parks) 1.05

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 5.11

Baraut Total   10.96

Bareilly


Others(Parks) 6.16

Sewerage and Septage Management 472.67

Water Supply 19.47

Bareilly Total   498.30

Basti Others(Parks) 4.95


Sewerage and Septage Management 4.75

Water Supply 32.23

Basti Total   41.93

Budaun


Others(Parks) 1.21

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 11.96

Budaun Total   17.97

Bulandshahar


Others(Parks) 3.32

Sewerage and Septage Management 349.23

Water Supply 10.29

Bulandshahar Total   362.84

Chandausi


Others(Parks) 0.95

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 54.22

Chandausi Total   59.97

Deoria


Others(Parks) 3.32

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.75

Water Supply 13.02

Deoria Total   21.09

Etah


Others(Parks) 1.25

Sewerage and Septage Management 237.93

Water Supply 14.47

Etah Total   253.65

Etawah


Others(Parks) 2.27

Sewerage and Septage Management 0.91

Water Supply 18.00

Etawah Total   21.18

Faizabad


Others(Parks) 1.12

Sewerage and Septage Management 15.65

Water Supply 84.26

Faizabad Total   101.03

Farrukhabad-cum-Fatehgarh


Others(Parks) 1.08

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.85

Water Supply 9.93

Farrukhabad-cum-Fatehgarh Total 15.86

Fatehpur


Others(Parks) 1.12

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 17.07

Fatehpur Total   22.99

Firozabad


Others(Parks) 5.49

Sewerage and Septage Management 76.39

Firozabad Total   81.88

Ghaziabad


Others(Parks) 3.49

Sewerage and Septage Management 252.33

Water Supply 304.50

Ghaziabad Total   560.32

Ghazipur


Others(Parks) 0.94

Sewerage and Septage Management 136.26

Water Supply 6.44

Ghazipur Total   143.64

Gonda


Others(Parks) 0.72

Sewerage and Septage Management 5.07

Water Supply 12.42

Gonda Total   18.21

Gorakhpur


Others(Parks) 9.25

Sewerage and Septage Management 274.71

Water Supply 51.42


Gorakhpur Total   335.38

Hapur


Others(Parks) 1.71

Sewerage and Septage Management 93.71

Water Supply 13.59

Hapur Total   109.01

Hardoi


Others(Parks) 1.11

Sewerage and Septage Management 5.31

Water Supply 47.39

Hardoi Total   53.81

Hathras


Others(Parks) 1.89

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 89.13

Hathras Total   95.82

Jaunpur


Others(Parks) 0.64

Sewerage and Septage Management 240.67

Water Supply 24.71

Jaunpur Total   266.02

Jhansi


Others(Parks) 14.11

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 761.64

Jhansi Total   780.55

Kanpur


Others(Parks) 11.02

Sewerage and Septage Management 330.07

Water Supply 71.86

Kanpur Total   412.95

Kasganj


Others(Parks) 1.27

Water Supply 25.59

Kasganj Total   26.86

Khurja


Others(Parks) 0.92

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 11.22

Khurja Total   16.94

Lakhimpur


Others(Parks) 1.90

Sewerage and Septage Management 3.69

Water Supply 47.9

Lakhimpur Total   53.49

Lalitpur


Others(Parks) 1.38

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 45.35

Lalitpur Total   51.53

Loni


Others(Parks) 2.95

Sewerage and Septage Management 87.98

Water Supply 113.52

Loni Total   204.45

Lucknow


Others(Parks) 7.44

Sewerage and Septage Management 830.38

Water Supply 294.00

Lucknow Total   1131.82

Mainpuri


Others(Parks) 1.42

Sewerage and Septage Management 27.18

Water Supply 31.18

Mainpuri Total   59.78

Mathura


Others(Parks) 3.19

Sewerage and Septage Management 232.16

Water Supply 80.51

Mathura Total   315.86

MaunathBhanjan Others(Parks) 3.69


Sewerage and Septage Management 4.75

Water Supply 26.37

MaunathBhanjan Total   34.81

Meerut


Others(Parks) 13.82

Sewerage and Septage Management 191.66

Water Supply 53.07

Meerut Total   258.55

Mirzapur-cum-Vindhyachal


Others(Parks) 5.75

Sewerage and Septage Management 290.80

Water Supply 208.26

Mirzapur-cum-Vindhyachal Total 504.81

Modinagar


Others(Parks) 1.38

Sewerage and Septage Management 247.62

Modinagar Total   249.00

Moradabad


Others(Parks) 6.79

Sewerage and Septage Management 328.40

Water Supply 15.60

Moradabad Total   350.79

Mughalsarai


Others(Parks) 1.99

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.69

Water Supply 34.89

Mughalsarai Total   41.57

Muzaffarnagar


Others(Parks) 2.70

Sewerage and Septage Management 70.03

Water Supply 23.53

Muzaffarnagar Total   96.26

Orai


Others(Parks) 1.77

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 21.37

Orai Total   27.94

Pilibhit


Others(Parks) 1.63

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.69

Water Supply 29.86

Pilibhit Total   36.18

Rae Bareli


Others(Parks) 0.66

Sewerage and Septage Management 264.65

Water Supply 26.92

Rae Bareli Total   292.23

Rampur


Others(Parks) 0.77

Sewerage and Septage Management 91.7

Water Supply 5.85

Rampur Total   98.32

Saharanpur


Others(Parks) 3.95

Sewerage and Septage Management 95.12

Water Supply 49.14

Saharanpur Total   148.21

Sambhal


Others(Parks) 2.37

Water Supply 1.15

Sambhal Total   3.52

Shahjahanpur


Others(Parks) 4.76

Sewerage and Septage Management 294.00

Water Supply 43.09

Shahjahanpur Total   341.85

Shamli


Others(Parks) 0.17

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 8.00

Shamli Total   12.97


Shikohabad


Others(Parks) 1.10

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.80

Water Supply 1.25

Shikohabad Total   7.15

Sitapur


Others(Parks) 2.36

Sewerage and Septage Management 4.75

Water Supply 63.89

Sitapur Total   71.00

Sultanpur


Others(Parks) 2.87

Sewerage and Septage Management 0.85

Water Supply 21.88

Sultanpur Total   25.60

Unnao


Others(Parks) 1.90

Sewerage and Septage Management 39.88

Water Supply 301.13

Unnao Total   342.91

Varanasi


Others(Parks) 1.96

Sewerage and Septage Management 199.09

Water Supply 305.27

Varanasi Total   506.32

Note: Data as on 27.01.2021


*****

